

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC
SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS
ACTION LITIGATIONS

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS
MOTION TO REVISE JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	1
A. Defendants’ Proposed Instruction Misstates the Applicable Standard	1
B. The Court Correctly Instructed the Jury Regarding Arbitrary and Unreasonable Conduct	3
C. Defendants’ “Respon[se]” Mischaracterizes The Law And Should Be Rejected	5
II. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING VIRGINIA PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.....	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INSTRUCT THE JURY ON NOMINAL DAMAGES.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Healthcare Admin Svs, Inc. v. Aizen</i> , 285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch. 2022).....	5
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 2822-CC, 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2008).....	5
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	4
<i>B&L Cellular v. USCOC of Greater Iowa, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 7628-VCL, 2014 WL 6882207 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2014).....	8
<i>Baldwin v. New Wood Resources LLC</i> , 283 A.3d 1009 (Del. 2022).....	3, 5
<i>Colvin v. Sheets</i> , 598 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005).....	5
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No 13-cv-1053-RCL, No. 13-mc-1288-RCL, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022)	3, 4, 6
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No 13-cv-1053-RCL, No. 13-mc-1288-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022).....	2, 4
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), <i>overruled on other grounds by Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	2, 4, 5
<i>Halladay v. Verschoor</i> , 381 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Tampa Port Auth. v. M/V Duchess</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (M.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 F.3d 822 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>W.C. English, Inc. v. Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP</i> , No. 17-cv-00018, 2021 WL 4782274 (W.D. Va. Oct. 13, 2021)	7

Westcott v. Crinklaw,
133 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1998)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

How we create language content, Oxford Languages (2023), available at
<https://languages.oup.com/about-us/how-we-create-language-content/> (last
visited on June 23, 2023)4

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Mar. 2023).....4

Wright & Miller, 9C *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2556 (3d ed. 2023 update)6
